
January 14, 2022 

VIA ELECTRONIC DELIVERY 

Ms. Sallie Tanner 
Executive Secretary 
Georgia Public Service Commission 
244 Washington Street, SW 
Atlanta, Georgia 30334 

Re: Notice of Withdrawal and Substitution of Counsel; Docket No. 36989 

Dear Ms. Tanner:  

Please find enclosed an electronic version of the Notice of Withdrawal and Substitution of 
Counsel to be filed in Docket No. 36989.   

Respectfully submitted, 

_________________ 
Kurt D. Ebersbach 
Southern Environmental Law Center 
Ten 10th Street, NW, Suite 1050 
Atlanta, Georgia 30309 
404-521-9900
kebersbach@selcga.org



STATE OF GEORGIA 

BEFORE THE 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL AND SUBSTITUTION OF COUNSEL 

The Southern Environmental Law Center hereby provides notice of the withdrawal of Kurt 

D. Ebersbach as counsel for Southern Alliance for Clean Energy (SACE) in the above-captioned

matter and substitution of Jillian Kysor as additional counsel for SACE in lieu of Mr. Ebersbach. 

All future notices, correspondence and copies of orders and other materials should be addressed to 

Ms. Kysor as follows, and the following should be placed upon the official service list in this 

proceeding:  

Jillian Kysor 
Southern Environmental Law Center 
Ten 10th Street NW 
Suite 1050 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
Tel:  (404) 521-9900  
jkysor@selcga.org 

Respectfully submitted this 14th day of January 2022. 

___________________________________ 
Kurt D. Ebersbach 
Southern Environmental Law Center 
Ten 10th Street NW 
Suite 1050 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
Tel:  (404) 521-9900  
kebersbach@selcga.org 

In Re:  
Georgia Power Company’s 
2013 Rate Case 

)
)
) 
) 

Docket No. 36989 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that the foregoing Notice of Withdrawal and Substitution of Counsel in 

Docket No. 36989 was filed with the Public Service Commission by electronic delivery 

on the 14th of January 2022. An electronic copy of the same was served upon all parties 

listed below by electronic mail as follows: 

______________________________ 
Kurt Ebersbach 

Reece McAlister 
Jeffrey Stair 
Georgia Public Service Commission 
244 Washington Street, SW 
Atlanta, Georgia 30334 
reecem@psc.state.ga.us  
jeffreys@psc.state.ga.us 

Kevin C. Greene 
Troutman Sanders, LLP 
Bank of America Plaza 
600 Peachtree Street, NE, Suite 5200 
Atlanta, GA 30308-2261 
kevin.greene@troutmansanders.com 
Brandon.marzo@troutmansanders.com 

Randall D. Quintrell, Esq. 
Randall D. Quintrell, P.C. 
999 Peachtree Street, N. E., 27th Floor 
Atlanta, GA 30309-3996 
randy.quintrell@sutherland.com 

Jeffry C. Pollock 
J. Pollock, Inc.
12655 Olive Blvd., Suite 335
St. Louis, MO 63141
jpollock@jpollockinc.com

Kevin Queen 
Manager, Regulatory Affairs 
Georgia Power Company  
Bin 10230 
241 Ralph McGill Blvd., N.E. 
Atlanta, GA 30308-3374 
mkqueen@southernco.com 

Mr. G. L. Bowen, III 
Charles B. Jones, III  
Georgia Association of Manufacturers 
The Hurt Building  
50 Hurt Plaza, Suite 985  
Atlanta, GA 30303  
rbowen@gamfg.org 
cjones@gamfg.org 

Jim Clarkson  
Resource Supply Management 
1370 Walcora Dr.  
Sumter, SC 29150  
jclarkson@rsmenergy.com 

Alan R. Jenkins  
Jenkins at Law, LLC  
2265 Roswell Road, Suite 100  
Marietta, GA 30062  
aj@jenkinsatlaw.com 



Liz Coyle    
Georgia Watch  
55 Marietta Street, Suite 903  
Atlanta, GA 30303  
lcoyle@georgiawatch.org 

Kurt J. Boehm, Esq.  
Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq.  
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry  
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510  
Cincinnati, OH 45202  
kboehm@bkllawfirm.com 

Robert B. Baker  
Freeman Mathis & Gary, LLP  
100 Galleria Parkway, Suite 1600  
Atlanta, GA 30339  
bbaker@fmglaw.com 

Ashten Bailey  
GreenLaw  
State Bar of Georgia Building 
104 Marietta Street, Suite 430  
Atlanta, GA 30303  
abailey@greenlaw.org 

Newton M. Galloway 
Teri M. Lyndall 
J. Chadwick Torri
Galloway and Lyndall,  LLP
406 N. Hill St.
Griffin, GA  30223
Ngalloway@gallyn-law.com
tlyndall@gallyn-law.com

Kevin Higgins  
Energy Strategies, LLC  
Parkside Towers  
215 South State Street, Suite 200  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111  
khiggins@energystrat.com 

Robert Ukeiley  
GreenLaw  
507 Center Street 
Berea, KY 40403  
rukeiley@igc.org 

Marcia Rubensohn 
Georgia Municipal Association 
201 Pryor St. SW 
Atlanta, GA 30303 
mrubensohn@gmanet.com 

Dan O. Moore 
Energy Services Group, LLC 
1875 Old Alabama Rd, Suite 1320 
Roswell, GA 30076 

Kyle J. Smith 
Regulatory Law Office  
Office of the Judge Advocate General 
U.S. Army Legal Services Agency 
9275 Gunston Road 
Fort Belvoir, VA 22060-5546 
kyle.j.smith124.civ@mail.mil 
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